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KCWA:DIV1-1. Aside from the filings in this docket and the data responses, please list 
every document reviewed by the Division prior to August 23, 2013 (date 
of filing of direct testimony) regarding Providence’s proposed new Central 
Operations Facility presented in Mr. Gadoury’s Ex. PG5.  Provide the date 
when such documents were presented to the Division’s witness(s).  
Provide a copy of each such document. 

 
RESPONSE: Other than the information filed in this docket, the Division reviewed 

Providence Water’s semi-annual Infrastructure/Capital Program Reports 
for the period September 2008 through March 2013.  The September 2008 
report was the first report that included information related to the Central 
Operations Facility.  The March 2011 and the March 2013 report included 
updated narratives related to the project.  Attached are the applicable 
sections of those 3 reports which show the discussion related to the 
Central Operations Facility.  
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KCWA:DIV1-2. Please confirm that the Division of Public Utilities & Carriers has 
accepted in full, Providence’s request to fully fund a new Central 
Operations Facility from cash rate funded (pay-as-you-go) revenues.  If 
not, please explain what adjustments are proposed. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

The Division has not accepted or agreed that a new Central Operation 
Facility should or will be fully funded from rate revenues nor does the 
Division understand that is Providence Water’s proposal based on the 
response to KCWA 2-5.  The Division anticipates that the rates in this case 
will be in effect for approximately two years based on Providence Water’s 
response to KCWA 2-8.  Amounts collected during that time could be 
used for site assessment and acquisition and possible site preparation.  
Depending on the total cost, the amounts being collected in rates could 
also reduce the amount that must be financed and/or ultimately used to pay 
for debt service used to finance the total cost of a new Central Operations 
Facility.  Since the funds are set aside in a restricted account, to the extent 
that they are not needed, they can be used in Providence Water’s next case 
to offset other capital needs. 
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KCWA:DIV1-3. Regarding Schedule TSC-13.  Please explain what item in the filing that 
the proposed $9,033 reduction on regulatory expenses labeled “Field 
Operations-Revised Estimate” is for.  Is this the same as the “Hydrant 
Fees” claimed in the filing by Providence Water? 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

Refer to Mr. Catlin’s testimony at page 22, line 4.  Yes, The Field 
Operations-Revised Estimate was inadvertently carried over from 
Schedule TSC-12 when creating Schedule TSC-13. 
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KCWA:DIV1-4. Regarding Mr. Catlin’s schedule TSC-13, please explain why Mr. Catlin 
believes the claim by Providence Water for Bond Filing/Bond Refunding 
should be included if these costs are recovered as part of a bond issuance 
expense. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

If those costs are included as bond issuance expense, then they should not 
also be recovered as regulatory commission expense.  However, there are 
costs associated with bond filings that may not be included in bond 
issuance expense.  Typically, only the direct costs of issuing bonds are 
paid for from bond proceeds. 

  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 

IN RE: PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD   : 
            GENERAL RATE FILING     :   DOCKET NO. 4406  

 

 KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY'S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS  
DIRECTED TO DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES & CARRIERS 

(Issued August 28, 2013) 
 
 

Response submitted by Thomas S. Catlin  Page 5 

KCWA:DIV1-5. Regarding Mr. Catlin’s schedule TSC-13, please explain what docket 
(Division or Commission) or what support the Division reviewed prior to 
the submission of its direct testimony in this matter that supported the 
claims for the exact amounts of (a) $2,171 for New Headquarters and (b) 
$9,609 for Regional Water District.  Please provide copies of any 
documents or workpapers that are not part of the record on this docket.  
Aside from the Division filings provided in response to Div 1-24, please 
identify any documents or workpapers that support these claims that area 
part of the record in this docket. 

 
RESPONSE:  
 

Mr. Catlin did not rely on any documents for the exact amounts of the 
expenses cited in the question.  With the exception of the amounts for 
other rate proceedings (Conservation Rates and Hydrant Fees), Mr. Catlin 
accepted the overall level of regulatory expenses as representative of 
ongoing expenses without assuming they had to be for the same specific 
projects as in the FY 2012 test year.  
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KCWA:DIV1-6. Please provide the backup for Mr. Catlin’s revenues at proposed rates on 
his Schedule TSC-1. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

The amounts at proposed rates on Schedule TSC-1 for the individual rate 
classes have not been adjusted for the proposed rate increase.  Only the 
total has been adjusted for the overall increase needed to meet the 
Division’s recommended revenue requirements.  For comparative 
purposes, Mr. Mierzwa has presented a cost study based on the same 
revenue requirements that Providence’s Witness Smith utilized in his 
revised study provided in response to DIV 3-1.   Mr. Mierzwa will provide 
a cost study that incorporates Mr. Catlin’s final revenue requirement 
adjustments in his surrebuttal testimony.
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KCWA:DIV1-7. With two minor exceptions, the revenue requirements presented in Mr. 
Smith’s supplemental filing dated April 17, 2013 seem to match those 
presented in Mr. Mierzwa’s Schedule JDM-11.  Please provide a schedule 
that shows where each of Mr. Catlin’s proposed adjustments appear on 
Mr. Mierzwa’s Schedule JDM-11. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

See the response to KCWA: DIV1-8. 
 



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 

IN RE: PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD   : 
            GENERAL RATE FILING     :   DOCKET NO. 4406  

 

 KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY'S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS  
DIRECTED TO DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES & CARRIERS 

(Issued August 28, 2013) 
 
 

Responses submitted by Jerome D. Mierzwa  Page 8 

KCWA:DIV1-8. Mr. Mierzwa’s schedule JDM-22 (Revenue Proof) appears to show total 
expenses or “net revenues requirements” of $74,668,471.  Mr. Catlin’s 
Schedule TSC-1 appears to show a proposed total cost of service of 
$69,646,380.  In addition, the revenues on these two schedules do not 
seem to match.  Please explain the apparent discrepancy between Mr. 
Catlin’s and Mr. Mierzwa’s schedules. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

Schedule JDM-22 does not include Mr. Catlin’s revenue requirement 
adjustments.  This is a common practice as it allows the cost of service 
and rate design recommendations of different parties to be compared on a 
comparable basis.  There are exceptions to this practice.  For example, in 
United Water Rhode Island, Inc. Docket No. 4255, Mr. Mierzwa proposed 
no changes to the various allocation factors used in the Company’s cost of 
service study and, therefore, reflected the Division’s revenue requirement 
recommendations in his study. 
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KCWA:DIV1-9. Regarding page 8, line 8 of Mr. Mierzwa’s pre-filed testimony related to 
customer service pipes: 

a) Does Mr. Mierzwa agree that the length of service pipe from the curb 
stop to the customer’s building may also have leaks? 

b) Does Mr. Mierzwa believe that the service pipe between the curb stop 
and the customer’s building will have approximately the same volume 
of leakage per foot as the service pipe between the main and the curb 
stop?  If not, please explain why not and quantify the difference. 

c) Mr. Woodcock’s estimate of the total length of service pipe from the 
main to the customer’s building was 350.59 miles (see CW-23A).  
This includes an additional 95.6 miles from the curb stop to the 
building.  Does Mr. Mierzwa believe that Mr. Woodcock’s estimate is 
reasonable given Providence Water’s lack of response on this 
question?  If not, what additional length does Mr. Mierzwa believe is 
more reasonable?  Provide the basis for any such amount. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

a) Yes. 

b) Mr. Mierzwa has no reason to believe the average leakage volume
 per foot would be different. 

c) Mr. Woodcock has presented no evidence or analysis supporting 
his estimate.  Therefore, Mr. Mierzwa has no basis to evaluate Mr. 
Woodcock’s estimate. 
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KCWA:DIV1-10. Regarding Mr. Mierzwa’s claim that “PWSB’s capital costs … can be 
expected to be used to purchase land related assets in the future” (page 11, 
lines 10-11):  

a) Please identify all land items that are proposed to be replaced in 
Providence Water’s proposed Infrastructure Replacement Plan. 

b) Please identify all land items proposed for funding in Providence 
Water’s Equipment Replacement Plan. 

 
RESPONSE:  
 

a) Mr. Mierzwa’s review of PWSB’s IFR revealed no expenditures 
associated with the purchase of land.  PWSB’s Capital Fund 
includes costs to purchase land. 

b) Mr. Mierzwa’s review of PWSB’s Equipment Replacement Plan 
revealed no expenditures associated with the purchase of land.  See 
the response to part (a). 
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KCWA:DIV1-11. Regarding Mr. Mierzwa’s testimony on page 11 regarding investor owned 
water utilities:  

a) Please confirm that Mr. Mierzwa provided testimony in RI PUC 
Docket 4255 regarding United Water Rhode Island, Inc. 

b) Did United Water Rhode Island, Inc. have an Infrastructure 
Replacement Component to its revenue requirements? 

c) Is Mr. Mierzwa aware of any other investor owned water company in 
Rhode Island that includes an Infrastructure Replacement component 
in its revenue requirements? 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

a) Confirmed. 

b) Yes.  Per the testimony of Stanley J. Knox in Docket No. 4255, the
 requested “increase was necessary for the Company to continue to
 be in compliance with water quality requirements, provide quality
 service to customers and improve reliability of service by replacing
 aging infrastructure.”  (Page 7, lines 8-11). 

c) Mr. Mierzwa is not familiar with other Rhode Island 
investor-owned utilities and does not believe that there are other 
investor-owned utilities in Rhode Island regulated by the 
Commission.  In other jurisdictions it is common for 
investor-owned water utilities to have infrastructure replacement 
costs included in their revenue requirement. 
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KCWA:DIV1-12. Regarding Mr. Mierzwa’s recommendations regarding the allocation of 
T&D Engineering expenses: Please list the amount of this line item for the 
proposed rate year and for the prior years that Mr. Mierzwa has readily 
available. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

The amount of this line item for the proposed rate year is $418,423.  For 
FY 2011, the amount of this line item was $20,043, and for FY 2012, the 
amount was $36,120. 
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KCWA:DIV1-13. Given Providence Water’s response to BCWA 1-11 and KCWA 5-1, 
please explain why Mr. Mierzwa believes that 12” pipe should be 
allocated (in part) to the wholesale customers. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

The response to KCWA 5-1 shows several wholesale accounts being 
served by mains sized 12-inches or less.  Therefore, Mr. Mierzwa accepted 
PWSB allocation of mains sized 12-inches and greater to wholesale 
customers.  The response to BCWA 1-11 itself does not identify deliveries 
by main size.  Mr. Mierzwa will reevaluate PWSB’s position after review 
of PWSB’s rebuttal testimony. 
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KCWA:DIV1-14. Regarding Schedule JDM-23, please explain why Mr. Mierzwa believes 
that the FY 2009 sales should be excluded for the retail customers but the 
FY 2009 sales should be included for the wholesale customers and 
included for the calculation of unaccounted for water. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

Mr. Mierzwa accepted the PWSB’s retail and wholesale sales volumes and 
calculation of unaccounted for water (“LUFW”).  For retail customers, FY 
2009 sales were 6.8 percent above the four-year average, and for  
FY 2010 – FY 2012 sales were within 1 percent of the three-year average. 
Therefore, FY 2009 appeared to be an outlier and its exclusion 
appropriate. For wholesale customers, FY 2009 was within 1 percent of 
the four-year average and, therefore, was not considered an outlier which 
should be excluded.  For wholesale sales, FY 2010 appears to be an outlier 
which could justifiably be excluded in the development of Pro Forma 
Rate Year sales volumes.  The FY 2009 LUFW amount deviates 
significantly from that experienced during FY 2010 – FY 2012 and could 
justifiably be excluded as an outlier. 
 
Mr. Mierzwa may reevaluate PWSB’s retail and wholesale sales and 
LUFW projections upon review of PWSB’s rebuttal testimony. 
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KCWA:DIV1-15. Regarding Mr. Mierzwa’s schedule JDM-14, please explain why no 
pumping costs (symbols N, NO, and NP) are allocated to fire protection. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

Mr. Mierzwa accepted PWSB allocation factors N, NO and P.  Upon 
review of Mr. Woodcock’s testimony, Mr. Mierzwa would accept Mr. 
Woodcock’s allocation to fire protection. 
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KCWA:DIV1-16. Was Mr. Mierzwa aware of the amendment to Chapter 46-15.6.6 (IFR) 
generally discussed on page 24 of Mr. Woodcock’s testimony?  If so, why 
does he believe that no costs should be allocated to meters or fire 
protection under symbol K1?  If he was not aware of the amendments, 
does he still believe that no IFR costs should be allocated to meters or fire 
protection? If he still believes that no IFR costs should be allocated to 
meters or fire protection, please explain. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

Mr. Mierzwa was aware of the amendment to Chapter 46-15-6-6 (IFR).  
Mr. Mierzwa accepted PWSB’s allocation to meters and fire protection 
under symbol K1 in his direct testimony.  Mr. Mierzwa will reevaluate 
PWSB’s position after review of PWSB’s rebuttal testimony. 
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KCWA:DIV1-17. Schedule JDM-19 does not appear to include updated meters or fire 
services.  Does Mr. Mierzwa contend that these should not be updated? 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

No.  Mr. Mierzwa will update meters and fire services in his surrebuttal 
testimony. 

 
 
 

         


